
1 
 

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
(“WDC”) 

 
ADDENDUM #4 

Request for Proposals: 
Co-Designing and Delivering Inclusive 

Employment Programs with and for People 
with Disabilities 

RFP PIN #: 2025WDC0014 
 

 
1. Extension of Date for Posting Questions and Answers: 

 
Prior Date for Posting of Questions and Answers: Monday April 14th, 2025 
 
New Date for Posting of Questions and Answers: As soon as practicable 
 
 

2. Updates and Clarifications to the RFP: 
 

1. Attachment B: Program Proposal (Program Approach) page limit is increased 
from 5-pages to 15-pages. A cover, cover letter, and table of contents are not 
counted towards this new 15-page limit. The responses and supporting 
documentation for Attachment D: Experience Overview, Attachment E: Past 
Performance in Workforce Development, or Attachment F: Experience Overview 
for Employer Collaboration Service Providers are not subject to the new 15-page 
limit.  
 

2. Proposers are not required to provide executed copies of the forms contained in 
Appendix A or Appendix C. Proposers are not required to provide a Certificate of 
Insurance with their proposals. All proposers should ensure they are able to 
comply with the requirements of Appendix A, B, and C. 
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3. The following is a list of organizations that expressed their interest in appearing on a publicly available list of 
organizations open to partnering on this RFP. You may reach out to them. You may also partner with any 
organization not named on this list. 
 

Organization Name  Contact Name Email Address 
Luminary Labs Jacqueline Harris jacqueline@luminary-labs.com 
Economic Systems Inc.   Michael Petrick  Michael.Petrick@econsys.com   

Technical Assent Thom Sutton tsutton@technicalassent.com  

Urban Strategies & Solutions LLC Seema Shah  seemabshah@gmail.com 

Artefact Matthew Jordan matthew@artefactgroup.com  

Bennett Midland Brett Mons brett@bennettmidland.com  

KPS Strategies Kavita Pawria-Sanchez kavita@kpsstrategies.com 

Center for Independence of the Disabled, New York (CIDNY) Rookmini Mangal rmangal@cidny.org 

Common Group Jennifer Stredler jenn@commongroup.org 

lowercase, inc Ana Mengote Baluca team@lowercase.website 

ChiByDesign Justin Walker justin@chibydesign.com 

Independence Care System  Rebecca Boursiquot rebecca.boursiquot@icsny.org 

MindOpen Learning Strategies Elizabeth Speck elizabeth.speck@mindopenlearning.com 

Community Inclusion & Development Alliance (CIDA) Young Seh Bae youngsehbae@cidainfo.com  

SCRD Natalia Pinzon Granados natalia@thescrd.com 
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